## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE)IMPACT OF MADISON COUNTY FISCAL)COURT'S USE OF MADISON COUNTY)2021-00422UTILITIES DISTRICT'S SYSTEM FOR ITS FIBER)OPTIC CABLE INSTALLATION PROJECT)

## MADISON COUNTY FISCAL COURT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

Comes now, Madison County Fiscal Court, by and through the Madison County Attorney and for its Motion for Leave to Intervene, states as follows:

In the Commission's Order entered November 22, 2021 it specifically found that Madison Fiscal Court has a significant interest in this proceeding.

Madison County Fiscal Court (hereinafter referred to as "Fiscal Court"), is located at 135 W. Irvine Street, Suite 301, Richmond, Kentucky 40475 but requests the use of the Madison County Attorney's Office located at 135 W. Irvine Street, Suite 202, Richmond, KY 40475; jennie.haymond@madisoncountyky.us as the contact information for service in regards to this matter.

As the commission previously determined, Madison County Utilities District is taking part in a project to install broadband fiber optic cable owned by the Fiscal Court in mains owned by Madison District and allowance of Fiscal Court to intervene would assist the Commission into its investigation more efficiently.

As such, Fiscal Court respectfully requests the Commission to grant leave for Fiscal Court to intervene in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>Jennie G. Haymond</u> Jennie Y. Haymond #90947

Jennie Y. Haymond #90947 Madison County Attorney 135 W. Irvine Street, Suite 202 Richmond, Kentucky 40475 (859) 624-4777 Jennie.haymond@madisoncountyky.us